For the study, a descriptive survey 

design was chosen.  A total of 10,708 pupils 

from all SS2 Public Senior Secondary Schools 

in the Abeokuta North, Abeokuta South, and 

Ewekoro Local Government areas of Ogun 

State made up the study's population. 

Four hundred twenty-one (421) SS 2 

students made up the study's sample. The Taro 

Yemane formula was used to select this sample. 

Simple random procedures were used in the 

study to determine the sample size. The three 

(3) Local Government Areas (Abeokuta North, 

Abeokuta South, and Ewekoro) in the Ogun